

CLEARANCES	Initial	Date	Date Received in Council Office	Agenda Date	Assigned to:
Originator:	BGM	10/26	RECEIVED NOV 4 1998 WHATCOM COUNTY COUNCIL	11/10/98	Finance, Council
Division Head:	NM	10/29			
Dept. Head:	Jm	10/30/98			
Prosecutor	DLG	10/30			
Purchasing/Budget:	JW	11/3			
Executive:	PR	11-3-98			

SUBJECT:

Structural Overlay of Lake Whatcom Boulevard, CRP 997002
 Request for additional County construction fund authorization

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Memo to County Executive/Council
2. Resolution
3. Contract Information Sheet
4. Change Order No. 1
5. Resolution No. 98-016

Related County Contract #:9805003	Should Clerk schedule a hearing: NO /x/ YES /_/ Requested Date:
-----------------------------------	---

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

See attached memo from Public Works

Ordinance & Resolution Distribution Request
 To keep down our copying costs, indicate only those who must receive a copy after Council action. List names to the right.

ADS Facilities Management	
ADS Finance	Brad Bennett
ADS Human Resources	
ADS Info Services	
Assessor	
Auditor	Marge Orsborn
Cooperative Extension	
District Court	
Executive	Francine Kincaid
Health	
Hearing Examiner	
Jail	
Juvenile	
Parks	
Planning	
Prosecutor	
Public Works	Dawn Pierce
Sheriff	
Superior Court	
Treasurer	
Other	Bruce Mills

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Authorize the expenditure of an additional \$40,000 towards the completion of the Structural Overlay of Lake Whatcom Boulevard, M.P. 2.50 to M.P. 3.00.

COUNCIL ACTION TAKEN:

1998 - 392 11/10/98: Approved 7-0, Res. #98-071

Ordinance or Resolution Number
 (this item): **RES.#98-071**

SPONSORED BY: CONSENT

PROPOSED BY: Public Works – Engineering Div.

INTRODUCTION DATE: 11/10/98

RESOLUTION NO. 98-071

AUTHORIZING ADDITIONAL COUNTY ROAD CONSTRUCTION
FUND AUTHORIZATION FOR THE STRUCTURAL OVERLAY OF
LAKE WHATCOM BOULEVARD

WHEREAS, Whatcom County Resolution 98-016 authorized the expenditure of \$271,900.00 for the structural overlay of Lake Whatcom Boulevard, of which \$211,900.00 was designated for the construction contract with Whatcom Builders, Inc., and


WHEREAS, during the course of construction, additional road excavation and construction materials, particularly gravel base, were required to complete the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Whatcom County Council hereby authorizes the additional expenditure of \$40,000 for the completion of the structural overlay of Lake Whatcom Boulevard.

APPROVED this 10 day of November, 1998.

ATTEST:

WHATCOM COUNTY COUNCIL
WHATCOM COUNTY, WASHINGTON


Dana Brown-Davis, Council Clerk


Robert Imhof, Council Chair

APPROVED AS TO FORM:


Civil Deputy Prosecutor

WHATCOM COUNTY CONTRACT INFORMATION SHEET

<i>Originating Department:</i>	Public Works - Engineering
<i>Contact Person:</i>	Bruce Mills, Design/Construction Manager
<i>Contractor's Name:</i>	Whatcom Builders, Inc.
<i>Is this a new contract?</i> Yes ___ No <u>x</u>	<i>Is this an Amendment to an Existing Contract?</i> Yes <u>x</u> No ___ If an Amendment, please list previous number(s): _____ <u>This is Amendment No. 1 to WC Contract No. 9805003</u> _____
<i>Is this a renewal?</i> Yes ___ No <u>x</u>	
<i>Contract Expiration Date:</i>	December 31, 1999
<i>Description of Service(s) Provided:</i>	Structural overlay of Lake Whatcom Boulevard, CRP 997002.
<i>Dollar Amount:</i> \$211,825.50	If a Professional Services Agreement is more than \$15,000 or a Bid is more than \$35,000, please submit an Agenda Bill for Council approval.
<i>Special Instructions:</i>	This amendment will raise the contract amount to \$251,900.00

Sheet <u>1 of 2</u>	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING DIVISION	Change Order Number <u>1</u>
Date: <u>10/27/98</u>	CHANGE ORDER	

<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Ordered by Engineer	Contract No. <u>997002</u>
<input type="checkbox"/> Change proposed by Contractor	To: Jim Wiedman Whatcom Builders P.O. Box 28338 Bellingham, WA 98228-0338
Endorsed By: <u>Whatcom Builders, Inc.</u> Contractor Firm Name	Project Title: <u>Lake Whatcom Boulevard MP 2.50 to MP 3.00</u>
Signature _____ Date _____	
Title: _____	
Consent given by Surety: (when required)	
By: _____ Attorney-in-fact Date _____	

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

You are ordered to perform the following described work upon receipt of any approved copy of this change order.

Due to encountering poor subgrade, it has been decided to excavate approximately 12" below grade, resulting in the following bid quantity changes:

ITEM 4 Increase excavation quantity to 6700 C.Y.
 ITEM 5 Increase gravel base to 7,000 TON
 ITEM 6 Decrease CSBC to 460 TON
 ITEM 10 Increase construction geotextile to 8800 S.Y.
 ITEM 11 Decrease Quarry Spalls to 300 TON

Except as provided for herein, all work, materials and measurements shall be in accordance with the provisions of the contract documents for the above project for the type of work involved.

Original Contract	Current Contract	Estimated Net Change This Order	Estimated Contract Total After Change
\$211,825.50	\$211,825.50	\$39,728.00	\$251,553.50

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED	APPROVED
----------------------	----------

Project Engineer _____ Date _____	Public Works Director _____ Date _____
-----------------------------------	--

Sheet 2 of 2		DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING DIVISION					Contract No. 997002	
Date: 10/27/98							Change Order No. 1	
CHANGE ORDER ESTIMATE								
Item No.	Group No.	Std. Item No.	Description	Unit Meas.	Unit Price	Estimated Quantity Change	Estimated Amount Change	
4			Roadway Excavation Inc. Haul	CY	\$8.00	+3766	\$30,128.00	
5			Gravel Base	TON	\$6.50	+5500	\$35,750.00	
6			Crushed Surfacing B.C.	TON	\$12.00	-840	-\$10,080.00	
10			Construction Geotextile	SY	\$0.90	+6700	\$6,030.00	
11			Quarry Spalls base course	TON	\$17.00	-1300	-\$22,100.00	
TOTAL							\$39,728.00	

1 INTRODUCED BY Consent

2
3 PROPOSED BY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

4
5
6 DATE 4/21/98

7
8
9 RESOLUTION NO. 98-016

10
11 ESTABLISHING COUNTY ROAD PROJECT NO. 997002
12 AND THE AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE STRUCTURAL OVERLAY OF LAKE
13 WHATCOM BLVD.

14
15
16
17 WHEREAS, this project is included in the officially adopted
18 Annual Road Program as Item No. 2.

19
20 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Whatcom County Council:

21
22 That CRP 997002 is formally established for the Structural
23 Overlay of Lake Whatcom Blvd.

24
25 The Contract for this project is awarded to Whatcom Builders
26 in the amount of their bid of \$211,825.50; and

27
28 An appropriation from the officially adopted Road Fund Budget
29 and based on the County Engineer's estimate is hereby made in
30 the amounts and for the purposes shown:

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64


<u>PURPOSE</u>	<u>AMOUNT OF APPROPRIATION</u>
Preliminary Engineering	\$ 25,000.00
Right-of-Way	\$ 0.00
Subtotal	<u>\$25,000.00</u>
Construction	<u>\$211,900.00</u>
Construction Engineering	<u>\$ 35,000.00</u>
<u>Total</u>	<u>\$271,900.00</u>

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the construction is to be accomplished by Contract in accordance with RCW 36.77.020 et. seq.

PASSED this 21 day of April, 1998.

ATTEST:

WHATCOM COUNTY COUNCIL
WHATCOM COUNTY, WASHINGTON


Dana Brown-Davis
Clerk of the Council


Robert Imhof, Chairperson

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
(Previously approved as to form
by Daniel Gibson on 04/10/98)

Civil Deputy Prosecuting Atty.